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RESOLVES 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAl E 
AS PASSED AT THE 

SECOND REGULAR SESSION 

of the 

ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTEENTH LEGISLATURE 

January 3,1990 to April 14, 1990 
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Commodities 
Capital Expenditures 

1070 • Register of Probate 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 

1075 • Sheriff 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Expenditures 

1090 • Auditing 
Contractual Services 

2000 • Interest 
Contractual Services 

2005 . Extension Association 
Contractual Services 

2010 . County Planning Commission 
Contractual Services 

2025 • Employee Benefits 
Contractual Services: 

Social Security 
Maine State Retirement 
Blue Cross/Blue Shield 

2030 . VOlunteer Firemen's Association 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Expenditures 

2035 • Soil Conservation 
Contractual Services 

2040 . County Copier 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Expenditures 

2045 • Program Grants 
Contractual Services: 

Maine Publicity Bureau 
Senior Citizens Clubs 
Down East Resource, Conservation 

and Development 
Eastern Maine Development 
Juvenile Diversion Program 
Spruce Run 
Down East Buddy Program 
Hancock County Child Protection 

2050 • Insurance 
Contractual Services 

2060 • Airports 
Personal Services 

3,425 
1,150 

67,182 
12,600 

1,980 

323,219 
85,600 
13,100 
67,700 

6,000 

55,000 

62,400 

26,434 

89,000 
31,000 

182,000 

3,000 
1,750 

17,000 

13,882 

1,450 
500 

1,500 

3,500 
1,800 

3,325 
18,000 
2,799 
4,500 
3,000 
7,000 

95,090 

73,915 
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Contractual Services 32,525 
Commodities 12,350 
Capital Expenditures 28,100 

2075 • Capital Reserve 
Airport 10,000 
Courthouse and Jail 15,000 
Vacation and Sick Leave 10,000 

2090 • Miscellaneous 
Contractual Services 9,325 

TOTAL GENERAL FUND $2,511,108 

; and be it further 

Sec. 3. Summary. Resolved: That the figures 
appearing in this resolve represent the total amount of 
taxes and the total specific expenditures authorized for 
the calendar year 1990. The following is a summary of 
revenues and appropriations: 

Total Appropriations 

Available Credits: 

Estimated Revenue 
Community Correction 
Transfer from Surplus 

Total Available Credits 

Amount to be raised by taxation 

$562,000 
93,909 

200,000 

$2,511,108 

855,909 

$1,655,199 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency 
cited in the preamble, this resolve takes effect when 
approved. 

Effective April 17, 1990. 

CHAPTER 79 

H.P. 1815 • L.D. 2487 

Resolve, for Laying of the County Taxes 
and Authorizing Expenditures of 

Franklin County for the Year 1990 

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and 
resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 
90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergen· 
cies; and 

Whereas, Franklin County has certain expenses 
and liabilities which must be met as they become due; and 

Whereas, it is necessary that the taxes for the year 
1990 hereinafter mentioned be immediately assessed in 
order to provide the required revenue for the county; and 

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these 
facts create an emergency within the meaning of the 
Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation 
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as immediately necessary for the preseIVation of the public 
peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it 

Sec. 1. Franklin County; taxes apportioned. 
Resolved: That the following sum is granted as a tax on 
Franklin County to be apportioned, assessed, collected 
and applied to the purposes of paying debts and necessary 
expenses of the county as authorized herein, and for other 
purposes of law, for the calendar year 1990: 

1990 TAX 

$1,684,007 

; and be it further 

Sec. 2. General Fund expenditures autho­
rized. Resolved: That the following sums, based on the 
county budget filed in the office of the Secretary of State, 
are authorized as General Fund expenditures by the 
county during the calendar year 1990, in the specific total 
amounts of expenditures for personal seIVices, contrac­
tual seIVices, commodities and capital expenditures for 
each account in the county budget: 

APPROPRIATION 
ACCOUNT NUMBER 

APPROPRIATIONS 

1005 - Superior Court 
Contractual SeIVices 

1010 - Emergency Management Agency 
Personal SeIVices 
Contractual SeIVices 
Commodities 
Capital Expenditures 

1015 - District Attorney 
Personal SeIVices 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Expenditures 

1020 - County Commissioners 
Personal SeIVices 
Contractual SeIVices 
Commodities 

1025 - County Treasurer 
Personal SeIVices 
Contractual SeIVices 
Commodities 

1040 - County Court House 
Personal SeIVices 
Contractual SeIVices 
Commodities 
Capital Expenditures 

1050 - Jail - Support of Prisoners 
Personal SeIVices 
Contractual SeIVices 
Commodities 
Capital Expenditures 

$7,400 

16,664 
1,705 

350 
1,800 

35,630 
12,400 
2,650 

750 

24,758 
16,401 

950 

15,400 
3,435 

400 

18,535 
26,300 

8,800 
11,000 

333,930 
105,890 
26,650 
6,200 
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1051 - Jail - Corrections 
Contractual SeIVices 

1065 - Register of Deeds 
Personal SeIVices 
Contractual SeIVices 
Commodities 

1070 - Register of Probate 
Personal SeIVices 
Contractual SeIVices 
Commodities 
Capital Expenditures 

1075 - Sheriff 
Personal SeIVices 
Contractual SeIVices 
Commodities 
Capital Expenditures 

1085 - Economic Development 
Personal SeIVices 
Contractual SeIVices 
Commodities 
Capital Expenditures 

1090 - Auditing 
Contractual SeIVices 

1095 - Debt SeIVice 
Principal 
Interest 

2000 - Interest 
Contractual SeIVices 

2005 - Extension SeIVice 
Contractual SeIVices 

2025 - Employee Benefits 
Contractual SeIVices: 

Maine State Retirement 
Blue Cross/Blue Shield 
Social Security 

2045 - Program Grants 
Contractual SeIVices: 

Franklin County Soil and Water 
Children's Task Force 
Adult Basic Education 
Tri-County Mental Health 
Western Maine Transportation 
Community Action 
Firemen's Training 

2050 - Insurance 
Contractual SeIVices 

TOTAL GENERAL FUND 

40,000 

46,642 
44,270 

1,225 

44,405 
7,975 

700 
299 

405,368 
79,870 
10,250 
75,300 

27,000 
9,068 
1,350 
5,000 

2,500 

65,000 
86,211 

50,000 

32,392 

20,000 
73,000 
70,000 

17,500 
10,000 
15,684 
30,000 
5,000 

31,500 
2,500 

136,000 

$2,124,007 

; and be it further 
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Sec. 3. Summary. Resolved: That the figures 
appearing in this resolve represent the total amount of taxes 
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and the total specific expenditures authorized for the cal· 
endar year 1990. The following is a summary of revenues 
and appropriations: 

Total Appropriations 

Available Credits: 

Estimated Revenue 
Department of Corrections 
Transfer from Surplus 

Total Available Credits 

Amount to be Raised by Taxation 

$225,000 
40,000 

175,000 

$2,124,007 

$440,000 

$1,684,007 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited 
in the preamble, this resolve takes effect when approved. 

Effective April 17, 1990. 

CHAPTER 80 

H.P. 1810 - L.D. 2481 

Resolve, for Laying of the County Taxes and 
Authorizing Expenditures of Knox County 

for the Year 1990 

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and 
resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 
90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergen­
cies; and 

Whereas, Knox County has certain expenses and 
liabilities that must be met as they become due; and 

Whereas, it is necessary that the taxes for the year 
1990 hereinafter mentioned be immediately assessed in 
order to provide the required revenue for the county; and 

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these 
facts create an emergency within the meaning of the 
Constitution of Maine and require the following legisla­
tion as immediately necessary for the preservation of the 
public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it 

Sec. 1. Knox County; taxes apportioned. Re­
solved: That the following sum is granted as a tax on 
Knox County to be apportioned, assessed, collected and 
applied to the purposes of paying debts and necessary 
expenses of the county as authorized herein, and for other 
purposes of law, for the calendar year 1990. 

1990 TAX 

$2,574,274 

; and be it further 

Sec. 2. General Fund expenditures autho­
rized. Resolved: That the following sums, based on the 
county budget filed in the office of the Secretary of State, 
are authorized as General Fund expenditures by the 
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county during the calendar year 1990, in the specific total 
amounts of expenditures for personal services, contractual 
services, commodities and capital expenditures for each 
account in the county budget: 

APPROPRIATION 
ACCOUNT NUMBER 

APPROPRIATIONS 

1010- Emergency Management Agency 
Personal Services $29,308 
Contractual Services 7,325 
Commodities 1,090 
Capital Expenditures 1,650 

1015 • District Attorney 
Personal Services 71,786 
Contractual Services 28,050 
Commodities 2,700 
Capital Expenditures 850 

1020· County Commissioners 
Personal Services 36,574 
Contractual Services 12,585 
Commodities 1,350 
Capital Expenditures 950 

1025 - County Treasurer 
Personal Services 48,198 
Contractual Services 5,295 
Commodities 1,950 
Capital Expenditures 20,564 

1035 • County Buildings 
Personal Services 50,085 
Contractual Services 81,600 
Commodities 25,100 
Capital Expenditures 2,237 

1050 - Jail· Support of Prisoners 
Personal Services 504,042 
Contractual Services 120,165 
Commodities 64,604 
Capital Expenditures 4,000 

1050-A- Jail Annex II 
Personal Services 69,675 
Contractual Services 7,400 
Commodities 16,150 
Capital Expenditures 3,500 

1065 - Register of Deeds 
Personal Services 71,923 
Contractual Services 61,230 
Commodities 2,000 

1070 - Register of Probate 
Personal Services 53,964 
Contractual Services 17,100 
Commodities 1,175 
Capital Expenditures 1,245 

1075 - Sheriff 
Personal Services 526,435 
Contractual Services 123,419 
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