## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **LAWS**

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

### ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTEENTH LEGISLATURE

### FIRST SPECIAL SESSION

August 21, 1989 to August 22, 1989

and

### SECOND REGULAR SESSION

January 3, 1990 to April 14, 1990

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS July 14, 1990

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES
IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED,
TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

J.S. McCarthy Company Augusta, Maine 1990

### **RESOLVES**

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTEENTH LEGISLATURE

January 3, 1990 to April 14, 1990

	,		
	Commodities	3,425	Contractual Services 32,525
	Capital Expenditures	1,150	Commodities 12,350
		,	Capital Expenditures 28,100
1070 -	Register of Probate		
	Personal Services	67,182	2075 - Capital Reserve
	Contractual Services	12,600	Airport 10,000
	Commodities	1,980	Courthouse and Jail 15,000 Vacation and Sick Leave 10.000
1075	Ch ouiss		Vacation and Sick Leave 10,000
10/5 -	Sheriff Personal Services	222 210	2090 - Miscellaneous
	Personal Services Contractual Services	323,219	Contractual Services 9,325
	Commodities	85,600 13,100	· ,
	Capital Expenditures	67,700	TOTAL GENERAL FUND \$2,511,108
	Capital Esponantico	07,700	
1090 -	Auditing		; and be it further
	Contractual Services	6,000	Sag 3 Summary Desalved. That the figures
			Sec. 3. Summary. Resolved: That the figures appearing in this resolve represent the total amount of
2000 -	Interest		taxes and the total specific expenditures authorized for
	Contractual Services	55,000	the calendar year 1990. The following is a summary of
2005	Totavalan Association		revenues and appropriations:
2005 -	Extension Association Contractual Services	62,400	T . 1 . 1
	Contractual Services	02,400	Total Appropriations \$2,511,108
2010 -	County Planning Commission		Available Credits:
	Contractual Services	26,434	
		ŕ	Estimated Revenue \$562,000
2025 -	Employee Benefits		Community Correction 93,909
	Contractual Services:		Transfer from Surplus 200,000
	Social Security	89,000	Total Available Credits 855,909
	Maine State Retirement	31,000	
	Blue Cross/Blue Shield	182,000	Amount to be raised by taxation \$1,655,199
2030 -	Volunteer Firemen's Association		Emorganou alongo In view of the accessory
	Contractual Services	3,000	Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve takes effect when
	Commodities	1,750	approved.
	Capital Expenditures	17,000	
			Effective April 17, 1990.
2035 -	Soil Conservation	10.000	
	Contractual Services	13,882	CHAPTER 79
2040	County Conier		Chaiter 19
2040 -	County Copier Contractual Services	1,450	H.P. 1815 - L.D. 2487
	Commodities	500	IIII TOLE - LIDI MIO
	Capital Expenditures	1,500	Resolve, for Laying of the County Taxes
		-,	and Authorizing Expenditures of
2045 -	Program Grants		Franklin County for the Year 1990
	Contractual Services:		
	Maine Publicity Bureau	3,500	Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and
	Senior Citizens Clubs	1,800	resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until
	Down East Resource, Conservation	2 22 5	90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergen-
	and Development	3,325	cies; and
	Eastern Maine Development	18,000 2,799	Whereas, Franklin County has certain expenses
	Juvenile Diversion Program Spruce Run	4,500	and liabilities which must be met as they become due; and
	Down East Buddy Program	3,000	and national which must be met as they become due, and
	Hancock County Child Protection	7,000	Whereas, it is necessary that the taxes for the year
	120	,,000	1990 hereinafter mentioned be immediately assessed in
2050 -	Insurance		order to provide the required revenue for the county; and
	Contractual Services	95,090	
			Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these
2060 -	Airports		facts create an emergency within the meaning of the
	Personal Services	73,915	Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation

40,000

46,642

44.270

1,225

44,405

7,975

700

299

405,368

79,870

10,250

75,300

27,000

9,068

1051 - Jail - Corrections

1065 - Register of Deeds Personal Services

Commodities

1070 - Register of Probate

Commodities

1075 - Sheriff

Personal Services

Personal Services

Commodities

1085 - Economic Development

Personal Services

Contractual Services

appearing in this resolve represent the total amount of taxes

Contractual Services

Capital Expenditures

Contractual Services

Capital Expenditures

Contractual Services

Contractual Services

as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Sec. 1. Franklin County; taxes apportioned. Resolved: That the following sum is granted as a tax on Franklin County to be apportioned, assessed, collected and applied to the purposes of paying debts and necessary expenses of the county as authorized herein, and for other purposes of law, for the calendar year 1990:

#### 1990 TAX

### \$1,684,007

; and be it further

Sec. 2. General Fund expenditures authorized. Resolved: That the following sums, based on the county budget filed in the office of the Secretary of State, are authorized as General Fund expenditures by the county during the calendar year 1990, in the specific total amounts of expenditures for personal services, contractual services, commodities and capital expenditures for each account in the county budget:

Capital Expenditures

each account in the county budg	get:	Commodities	1,350
A DDD O DDY A TION	ABBBOBBYAEYONG	Capital Expenditures	5,000
APPROPRIATION ACCOUNT NUMBER	APPROPRIATIONS	4000 4 11.1	
ACCOUNT NUMBER		1090 - Auditing	
1005 - Superior Court		Contractual Services	2,500
Contractual Services	\$7,400	1005 Dalet Camina	
Contractual Services	\$7,400	1095 - Debt Service	<b>65.000</b>
1010 - Emergency Managemen	t Agency	Principal	65,000
Personal Services	16,664	Interest	86,211
Contractual Services	1,705	2000 - Interest	
Commodities	350	Contractual Services	50,000
Capital Expenditures	1,800	Contractual Scrvices	30,000
	2,000	2005 - Extension Service	
1015 - District Attorney		Contractual Services	32,392
Personal Services	35,630	Contractadi Gol vicos	32,372
Contractual Services	12,400	2025 - Employee Benefits	
Commodities	2,650	Contractual Services:	
Capital Expenditures	750	Maine State Retirement	20,000
		Blue Cross/Blue Shield	73,000
1020 - County Commissioners		Social Security	70,000
Personal Services	24,758	<b>,</b>	,
Contractual Services	16,401	2045 - Program Grants	
Commodities	950	Contractual Services:	
		Franklin County Soil and Water	17,500
1025 - County Treasurer		Children's Task Force	10,000
Personal Services	15,400	Adult Basic Education	15,684
Contractual Services	3,435	Tri-County Mental Health	30,000
Commodities	400	Western Maine Transportation	5,000
1010 0 1 0 11		Community Action	31,500
1040 - County Court House	10 707	Firemen's Training	2,500
Personal Services	18,535		
Contractual Services	26,300	2050 - Insurance	
Commodities	8,800	Contractual Services	136,000
Capital Expenditures	11,000		<del></del>
1050 Ioil Support of Prison	ara	TOTAL GENERAL FUND	\$2,124,007
1050 - Jail - Support of Prisono Personal Services			a it Gruthan
Contractual Services	333,930	; and b	e it further
Commodities	105,890	Co. 2 Common Deschool The	t the forms
Commodities	26,650	Sec. 3. Summary. Resolved: That	i the ligures

6,200

and the total specific expenditures authorized for the calendar year 1990. The following is a summary of revenues and appropriations:

**Total Appropriations** 

\$2,124,007

Available Credits:

Estimated Revenue \$225,000
Department of Corrections 40,000
Transfer from Surplus 175,000

Total Available Credits

\$440,000

Amount to be Raised by Taxation

\$1,684,007

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve takes effect when approved.

Effective April 17, 1990.

### CHAPTER 80

#### H.P. 1810 - L.D. 2481

Resolve, for Laying of the County Taxes and Authorizing Expenditures of Knox County for the Year 1990

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, Knox County has certain expenses and liabilities that must be met as they become due; and

Whereas, it is necessary that the taxes for the year 1990 hereinafter mentioned be immediately assessed in order to provide the required revenue for the county; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Sec. 1. Knox County; taxes apportioned. Resolved: That the following sum is granted as a tax on Knox County to be apportioned, assessed, collected and applied to the purposes of paying debts and necessary expenses of the county as authorized herein, and for other purposes of law, for the calendar year 1990.

#### 1990 TAX

\$2,574,274

; and be it further

Sec. 2. General Fund expenditures authorized. Resolved: That the following sums, based on the county budget filed in the office of the Secretary of State, are authorized as General Fund expenditures by the

county during the calendar year 1990, in the specific total amounts of expenditures for personal services, contractual services, commodities and capital expenditures for each account in the county budget:

### APPROPRIATION ACCOUNT NUMBER

APPROPRIATIONS

ACCOUNT NUMBER	
1010 - Emergency Management Agency Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities Capital Expenditures	\$29,308 7,325 1,090 1,650
1015 - District Attorney Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities Capital Expenditures	71,786 28,050 2,700 850
1020 - County Commissioners Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities Capital Expenditures	36,574 12,585 1,350 950
1025 - County Treasurer Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities Capital Expenditures	48,198 5,295 1,950 20,564
1035 - County Buildings Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities Capital Expenditures	50,085 81,600 25,100 2,237
1050 - Jail - Support of Prisoners Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities Capital Expenditures	504,042 120,165 64,604 4,000
1050-A - Jail Annex II Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities Capital Expenditures	69,675 7,400 16,150 3,500
1065 - Register of Deeds Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities	71,923 61,230 2,000
1070 - Register of Probate Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities Capital Expenditures	53,964 17,100 1,175 1,245
1075 - Sheriff Personal Services Contractual Services	526,435 123,419